

No. 17-3030

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

WENDY B. DOLIN, Individually and as  
Independent Executor of the Estate of  
STEWART DOLIN, Deceased,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC, Formerly Known as  
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
No. 12-cv-6403 (Hon. William T. Hart)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Andrew T. Bayman  
Todd P. Davis  
Heather M. Howard  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30309

Alan S. Gilbert  
DENTONS US LLP  
232 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5900  
Chicago, IL 60606

Lisa S. Blatt  
*Counsel of Record*  
Elisabeth S. Theodore  
William C. Perdue  
Stephen K. Wirth  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for GlaxoSmithKline LLC*

March 14, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. GSK Is Not Responsible for Injuries Allegedly Caused by Another Manufacturer’s Drug.....	2
A. Illinois Law Bars Innovator Liability.....	2
B. Federal Law Preempts Innovator Liability.....	10
II. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Preempted Because Federal Law Prohibited GSK from Providing Plaintiff’s Requested Warning .....	13
A. Preemption Is a Legal Question Reviewed De Novo.....	13
B. GSK Had No Basis for a Unilateral Labeling Change .....	15
C. FDA Would Not Have Approved Plaintiff’s Warning.....	19
III. Plaintiff Presented Insufficient Evidence of Causation and Duty .....	24
A. Plaintiff Presented Insufficient Evidence that Paroxetine Causes Suicide in Adults over Age 24 .....	24
B. Dr. Sachman’s Actual Knowledge of Paroxetine’s Purported Risk Precludes Liability .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Behrens v. Harrah’s Ill. Corp.</i> , 852 N.E.2d 553 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....	6
<i>Biotech. Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi. v. A, C &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 546 N.E.2d 580 (Ill. 1989) .....	4
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	10
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	6, 12
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 15
<i>Dayton v. Peck, Stow &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 960 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	23
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Garner v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 2017 WL 6945335 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2017) .....	7
<i>Gillenwater v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 996 N.E.2d 1179 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).....	3
<i>Grede v. FCStone, LLC</i> , 867 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	15

*Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC*,  
719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 2, 6

*Guilbeau v. Pfizer Inc.*,  
880 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 13, 16

*Hillman v. Maretta*,  
569 U.S. 483 (2013) ..... 10

*In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 2, 8

*In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13, 14

*In re Zimmer, NexGen Knee Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
2018 WL 1193431 (7th Cir. Mar. 8, 2018)..... 10

*In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
176 F. Supp. 3d 483, 498..... 26

*Isby v. Brown*,  
856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 15

*Kellogg v. Wyeth*,  
762 F. Supp. 2d 694 (D. Vt. 2010)..... 7

*Lewis v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.*,  
793 N.E.2d 869 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)..... 3

*Lovely v. United States*,  
570 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 6, 9, 13, 14

*Pecher v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*,  
859 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 7, 8

*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*,  
564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....*passim*

*Sakaria v. Trans World Airlines*,  
8 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 26

*Salve Regina College v. Russell*,  
499 U.S. 225 (1991) ..... 15

*Simpkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
965 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2012) ..... 4

*Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990) ..... 2-5, 10

*Swearingen v. Momentive Specialty Chems., Inc.*,  
662 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.*,  
407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017) ..... 7

*Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
596 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (S.D. Ind. 2008) ..... 23

*United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.*,  
824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*United States v. Newman*,  
144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.*,  
546 U.S. 394 (2006) ..... 14

*Wingstrom v. Evanston Hosp. Corp.*,  
1992 WL 97934 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 1992) ..... 4

*Wooten v. Johnson & Johnson Prods., Inc.*,  
635 F. Supp. 799 (N.D. Ill. 1986) ..... 27

*Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks*,  
159 So. 3d. 649 (Ala. 2014)..... 7

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 11, 13, 14, 19, 23

*Xerox Corp. v. Cty. of Harris*,  
459 U.S. 145 (1982) ..... 11

**Statutory and Regulatory Provisions**

21 U.S.C. § 321(n) ..... 21

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) ..... 21

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) ..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(b) ..... 5  
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4) ..... 5, 22  
Ala. Code § 6-5-530(a)..... 7  
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i) ..... 21  
21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b)..... 17  
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (1979) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (3d ed. 2011)..... 25  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 cmt. e..... 4  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 6, cmt. d ..... 5  
W. Creaney et al., *Antidepressant Induced Suicidal Ideation*, 6 Human  
Psychopharmacology 329 (1991)..... 18
